

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
—v.—

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
—v.—

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

BURT NEUBORNE
Counsel of Record
NORMAN DORSEN
HELEN HERSHKOFF
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10011
212-620-0559
burt.neuborne@nyu.edu

WENDY R. WEISER
HOONPYO (CHISUN) LEE
BRENT FERGUSON
DAVID W. EARLEY
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, New York 10013

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. A FOR-PROFIT BUSINESS CORPORATION IS INCAPABLE OF “FREELY EXERCISING” RELIGION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT | 3 |
| A. The Rationale Underlying this Court’s Recognition of Corporate Free Speech Protection Cannot Be Extended to Support Corporate Free Exercise Claims..... | 5 |
| B. The Statutory Exemption of Non-Profit Religious Corporations, Small Businesses, and “Grandfathered” Plans from the Requirements in Question Does Not Render the Requirements Unconstitutional as to the Challengers | 11 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO SHIFT THE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS OF RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE TO THIRD PARTIES..... | 16 |
| | A. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Entitle a Believer to Impose Substantial Costs on Third Parties | 16 |
| | B. Free Exercise “Strict Scrutiny” is Designed to Test Whether the Grant of a Religiously-Based Exemption Would Shift Unacceptable Costs to Third Parties | 20 |
| | C. The Statutory Grant of Certain Exemptions Does Not Serve to Diminish the Government’s Interest in the Challenged Requirements or Undercut Congress’s Choice of Means..... | 26 |
| III. | CONGRESS REMAINS FREE TO SEEK TO ACCOMMODATE THE CHALLENGERS’ RELIGIOUS VALUES | 31 |
| | CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990), overruled by <i>Citizens United</i> <i>v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 18, 25 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) | 15 |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 8 |
| <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) | 12 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. S. Pac. R.R.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886) | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 10 |
| <i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus</i> <i>Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 19, 27 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , __ U.S. __, No. 11-965, 2014 WL 113486 (Jan. 14, 2014) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) | 20, 28 |
| <i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 4, 12 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 12 |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 4, 5, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .. | 18, 22 |
| <i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) | 22 |
| <i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934) | 18, 22 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) | 19, 27 |
| <i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) | 18, 25, 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) | 21 |
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) ... | 10 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | 28 |
| <i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) | 22 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ... | 5, 8 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 13 |
| <i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .. | 23 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... | 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, (1963)..... | 17, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898), <i>overruled on other grounds by Fed. Power Comm’n v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stone v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co. (Railroad Commission Cases)</i> , 116 U.S. 307 (1886)..... | 6 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1983)..... | 17, 20, 24 |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... | 18, 25, 30 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... | 20, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)... | 18, 24, 30 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931), overruled on other grounds by <i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) | 18, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 17, 19, 25 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944) | 7 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 5, 8 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 16, 17, 22 |
| <i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) | 17, 19, 25 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 15 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911) | 7 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 21, 24 |
| Statutes | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 | 4 |

Other Authorities

- Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel,
The Corporate Contract,
89 Colum. L. Rev. 1416 (1989) 6
- Henry Hansmann et al., *Law and the Rise of the
Firm*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1333 (2006)..... 6
- Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Classical Corporation in
American Legal Thought*,
76 Geo. L.J. 1593 (1988) 6
- John Dewey, *The Historic Background of Corporate
Legal Personality*, 35 Yale L.J. 655 (1926) 12
- Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Two Concepts of Freedom of
Speech*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 143 (2010) 9
- Leonard Levy, *The Origins of the Fifth Amendment
(1968)*..... 7
- Zechariah Chafee, Jr., *Free Speech in War Time*,
32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919)..... 16
